Dartmouth College Psychological and Brain Sciences Database License Agreement

The Trustees of Dartmouth College ("Dartmouth") owns a collection of children's facial images and serves as the source for the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*.

Release of the Database

Dartmouth will license the database to researchers on a case-by-case basis. All requests for the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces* must be submitted in writing to the Dartmouth Principal Investigator, Dr. Bradley C. Duchaine, by the researcher ("Licensee"). To receive a copy of the data, Licensee must sign this document and agree to observe the restrictions contained herein. In addition to other possible remedies, failure to observe these restrictions may result in revocation of permission to use the database. The database will be distributed over the Internet to licensees only. There will be no charge for data made available and downloaded via the Internet.

Consent

The researcher(s) agrees to the following restrictions on the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*:

- 1. Redistribution: Licensee will not further distribute, publish, copy or disseminate in any way or form whatsoever, whether for profit or not, the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*, in whole or in part without prior approval from the Dartmouth Principal Investigator. This includes further distributing, copying or disseminating to a different facility or organizational unit within the requesting university, organization, or company.
- 2. Modification and Commercial Use: Licensee may not modify the database or use it for commercial purposes without prior approval from Dartmouth. The license granted herein is specifically for the internal research purposes of Licensee, and Licensee shall not duplicate or use the disclosed *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*, its contents or any seal, logo, mark, or phrase associated with or owned by Dartmouth to manufacture, promote, or sell products or technologies (or portions thereof) either directly or indirectly for commercialization or any other direct for-profit purpose without the prior written permission of Dartmouth.
- 3. Requests for the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*: Licensee shall forward all requests for the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces* in whole or in part to the Dartmouth Principal Investigator.
- 4. Publication Requirements: Licensees seeking to publish images from the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces* in reports, papers, and other documents to be published or released must first obtain approval in writing from the Dartmouth Principal Investigator. Not all of the subjects have authorized publication of the images. Dartmouth will identify images authorized for publication on request. Licensee

- agrees that the images will not be used in a way that could cause the original subject embarrassment or mental anguish.
- 5. Citation: All documents and papers that report on research that uses the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces* must acknowledge the use of the database by including a citation to be provided by the Dartmouth Principal Investigator, as set forth below.
- 6. Indemnification: Researcher agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless The Trustees of Dartmouth College Board of Trustees, officers, employees and agents, individually and collectively, from any and all losses, expenses, damages, demands and/or claims based upon any such injury or damage (real or alleged) and shall pay all damages, claims, judgments or expenses resulting from Researcher's use of the *Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces*.

Printed name and title of authorized institutional representative	Signature and Date

Organization and address

Citation: Dalrymple, K.A., Gomez, J., & Duchaine, B. (2013). The Dartmouth Database of Children's Faces: Acquisition and validation of a new face stimulus set. PLoS ONE 8(11): e79131

Please scan and email the executed license agreement to: kad@umn.edu or fax to 612-624-6373, attention: Dr. Kirsten Dalrymple